BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 512-700-100
Issue 5, April 1979
4A SPEAKERPHONE COMPONENTS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information for the 4A

2.05 For additional schematic and circuit information
refer to SD- and CD-69909-01, respectively.
A. Ordering Guide
2.06 Components which make up the various
arrangements of the 4A speakerphone system
are ordered separately as follows:
• Set, Loudspeaker, 108AA-* (includes 7-foot
D20N mounting cord)
• Transmitter, 680AE-* (includes 7-foot, DSS
mounting cord)
• Transmitter, 680AE14-* (same as 680AE
except includes 14-foot D8S mounting cord)
• Unit, Control 80B-49t (one required for each
4-wire or combination of 2-wire/4-wire station
equipped with 4A speakerphone)
• Unit, Power, 85Bl-49
• Block, Connecting, 82B-49t
• Adapter, 223C-49t
• Adapter, 223D-49t
*Add color suffix; refer to paragraph 2.08.
tOnly one of these four components required
per installation, depending on telephone set
type.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 512-700-100
841050818 RETAINING CLAMP A. CONNECTIONS USING 82- TYPE CONNECTING BLOCK
841050818
RETAINING
CLAMP
8. CONNECTIONS USING 223-TYPE ADAPTER
Fig. 1-Typical Arrangements of 4A Speakerphone System
2.07 A 14-foot cord may be ordered for field
replacement for the loudspeaker set or
223-type adapter. Example:
Page 2
Cord, D20N-87, 14 feet (108-type loudspeaker
set)
Cord, Dl6H-50, 14 feet (223C adapter)
Cord, M16H-87, 14 feet (223D adapter)
2.08 The transmitter and loudspeaker set will be
shipped in four promoted colors: Black (-03),
CONN
CABLE
841050818
RETAINING
CLAMP
ISS 5, SECTION 512-700-100
108-TYPE
LOUDSPEAKER SET
Fig. 2-Typical Arrangement of 4A Speakerphone System With 2- or 4-Wire Telephone Set
Green (-51), White (-58), and Light Beige (-60).
The following kits may be ordered if a color change
is desired. Each kit contains all necessary color
significant parts to convert both the loudspeaker
and transmitter.
Kit of Parts Color
D-180507 Black
D-180508 Ivory
D-180509 Moss Green
D-180510 Red
D-180511 Yellow
D-180512 White
D-180513 Lt. Beige
D-180514 Lt. Gray
D-180515 Aqua Blue
2.09 4A Speakerphone System Circuits.
(1) The 4A speakerphone incorporates a
voice-switching circuit which eliminates